



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : Review.Pet./4/2025

JC-356629 W SUBEDAR (CIPHER) RAJIB KUMAR SARKAR
S/O (L) RAMPADA SARKAR, HQ IGAR (NORTH), SIGNALS COY INSPECTOR
GENERAL ASSAM RIFLES (NORTH), C/O 99APO-932554

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
NEW DELHI-110001

2:MAHANIDESHALAYA ASSAM RIFLES
(THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF ASSAM RIFLES)
HQ AGAR
ASSAM RIFLES SHILLONG
MEGHALAYA-793011

3:THE HQ (NORTH) ASSAM RIFLES
C/O 99APO
KOHIMA NAGALAND-932554

4:BRIGADIER V S GULERIA
SM EX COMMANDER
21 SECTOR ASSAM RIFLES
POSTED TO HQ 1 ARMED DIVISION AS DEPUTY GENERAL OFFICER
COMMANDING
C/O 56 APO

5:COL AJIT KHATRI
EX COMMANDANT
18 ASSAM RIFLES
AGARTALA
TRIPURA

NOW POSTED AT H. NO. 302A
FOUND FLOOR
ARMY WAR COLLEGE MHOW
INDORE
MADHYA PRADESH-453441

6:MAJ. SHUVADEEP PAUL
EX AJUTANT
18 ASSAM RIFLES
AGARTALA TRIPURA

NOW POSTED AT HQ BTY/336 FD REGT
PIN- 926336
C/O 56 APO

7:CAPTAIN ANIKITA DHIMAN
RMO (DOCTOR)
EX REGIMENTAL MEDICAL OFFICER (RMO) C/O SHRI RAJ KUMAR DHIMAN
VILLAGE AND POST OFFICE-DHANETAP
TEHSIL-NADAUN
DISTRICT- HAMIRPUR
DIMACHAL PRADESH-17704

Advocate for the Petitioner : PAKINRICHAPBO,

Advocate for the Respondent : CGSC,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

23/07/2025

The present Review Petition has been filed by the petitioner praying for review of the Order dated 24.04.2025 passed in I.A. (Civil)/4/2025.

Learned Central Government Standing Counsel, Mr. Z. N. Ngullie has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 hence no formal notice is called for.

List the matter after **4(four) weeks.**

In the meantime, the learned Central Government Standing Counsel shall file his objections, if so advised.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant